

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 962  
(First Reading File Bill)

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 4 and 5; in line 6, strike the first opening bracket; in the same line, strike the closing bracket; in the same line, strike “(E)”; in line 10, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “(F)”; in line 28, strike “or”; in line 33, strike the brackets; and after line 33, insert:

**“7. FOR PURPOSES OF THE NOTIFICATIONS REQUIRED UNDER § 14–3504(B)(2), (C), (D), (E), (F), AND (G) OF THIS SUBTITLE, GENETIC INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO AN INDIVIDUAL;”**

On page 3, in line 2, strike “GENETIC” and substitute **“FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS TITLE OTHER THAN THE NOTIFICATIONS REQUIRED UNDER § 14–3504(B)(2), (C), (D), (E), (F), AND (G) OF THIS SUBTITLE, GENETIC”**; in the same line, after “INDIVIDUAL” insert **“WHEN THE GENETIC INFORMATION IS NOT ENCRYPTED, REDACTED, OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY ANOTHER METHOD THAT RENDERS THE INFORMATION UNREADABLE OR UNUSABLE”**; strike in their entirety lines 4 through 13, inclusive, and substitute:

**“1. DATA, REGARDLESS OF ITS FORMAT, THAT RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF A BIOLOGICAL SAMPLE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR FROM ANOTHER SOURCE THAT ENABLES EQUIVALENT INFORMATION TO BE OBTAINED AND THAT CONCERNS GENETIC MATERIAL;**

**2. DEOXYRIBONUCLEIC ACIDS;**

**3. RIBONUCLEIC ACIDS;**

4. GENES;
5. CHROMOSOMES;
6. ALLELES;
7. GENOMES;
8. ALTERATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO DEOXYRIBONUCLEIC ACIDS OR RIBONUCLEIC ACIDS;
9. SINGLE NUCLEOTIDE POLYMORPHISMS;
10. UNINTERRUPTED DATA THAT RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF A BIOLOGICAL SAMPLE FROM THE INDIVIDUAL OR OTHER SOURCES; AND
11. INFORMATION EXTRAPOLATED, DERIVED, OR INFERRED FROM ITEM 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, OR 10 OF THIS ITEM.”;

in line 21, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike “(G)”.

On page 5, in line 22, after “than” insert “:

(I) FOR A NOTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION:

1.”;

**HB0962/493324/01 Economic Matters Committee**  
**Amendments to HB 962**  
**Page 3 of 3**

and in line 24, after “security” insert “IF THE ORIGINAL 45-DAY PERIOD HAS ALREADY ELAPSED; OR

**2. THE END OF THE ORIGINAL 45-DAY PERIOD; OR**

**(II) FOR A NOTIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, 7 DAYS AFTER THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY DETERMINES THAT IT WILL NOT IMPEDE A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION AND WILL NOT JEOPARDIZE HOMELAND OR NATIONAL SECURITY”.**